Comparing the two techniques applied, leaving the second pair of poles

free o fixing it, what happens is that even if the frequencies progress with
air speed is similar the damping of the second mode is higher and this leads
to a positive increment in the flutter speed as shown in figure 2.22 and in
figure 2.23.

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50
−100

−80

−60

−40

−20

0

20

40

60

80

100

V [ms−1]

ζ

Open loop FS

2 poles placed FS

4 poles placed FS

Open loop

2 poles placed

4 poles placed

Figure 2.22: Damping plot, 30% first pole real part variation, VC = 10ms−1, two

strategies compared

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50
0

2

4

6

8

10

V [ms−1]

ω
[H

z
]

Open loop FS

2 poles placed FS

4 poles placed FS

Open loop

2 poles placed

4 poles placed

Figure 2.23: Frequency plot, 30% first pole real part variation, VC = 10ms−1, two

strategies compared

29

CHAPTER 2. Rigid wing

Imaginary part modification

From the tests made changing the imaginary part of the first pole can infer
that the closed loop system is more sensitive to frequency’s modifications;
the results change significantly depending on the strategy applied and the
value of the modification.

Decreasing the imaginary part from −5% to −10% without fixing the
second mode, the flutter speed shifts from 43.1ms−1 to 2.2ms−1.

−30 −25 −20 −15 −10 −5 0 5 10 15 20
0

10

20

30

40

50

60

ℜ

ℑ

Open loop

-5%

-10%

Figure 2.24: Root locus decreasing the imaginary part of the first pair of poles,

VC = 10ms−1, leaving the second pair free

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50
−100

−50

0

50

100

V [ms−1]

ζ

Open loop FS

-5% FS

-10% FS

Open loop

-5%

-10%

Figure 2.25: Damping plot decreasing the imaginary part of the first pair of poles,

VC = 10ms−1, leaving the second pair free

30

2.3. Control by the receptance method

As shown in figure 2.24 the trajectory of the poles changes completely
from the open loop system. Increasing the absolute value of the modification
the stability limit gets lower; this is due to the trajectory of the first pole,
while decreasing its imaginary part changes its path and goes backward to-
wards the imaginary axis as shown in figure 2.26, where is represented the